N,
OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUDGE RAUBENHEIMER
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba and Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria, 0001

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 08™ APRIL 2025

DIRECTIVES:

1. All matters will be heard in open court and called on the date and at the time
indicated in below.

2. Matters shall be moved forward should the roll collapse due to settlements or
removals. Counsels should keep themselves available to appear at earlier dates
and times.

3. Matters that become settled, removed or postponed by agreement must be
communicated by email to Ms P Tolla at Ptolla@judiciary.org.za without delay.

4. All papers in all matters must be loaded on Caselines. If a matter is not loaded on
CaselLines it will be struck from the roll.

5. Introductions will take place at office 2 (Palace of the Justice) at 09h45.

6. Legal practitioners must hand in only one copy of the draft order in court. The draft
order must contain date of hearing, court room and the Judge’s surname.

7. Legal practitioners must before handing in the draft order in court, ensure that the

draft order contains the correct case number, correct name of the parties and if



NO

34.

35.

36.

37.

;-rvn 2!

there’s any amendment made by manual script, such amendment must be initialled

or signed by the legal practitioner.

PARTIES

CALVIN M PHIRI VS THE MINISTER
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL
SERVICE PLUS ONE

BUSISIWE LUCY MAHLANGU OBO
SIYAMTHANDA MAHLANGU VS
LINDIWE PRUDENCE MOSESANE
PLUS ONE

Matter not on Caselines

JUSTICE MASALA DZAGA VS MPHO
MASILE PLUS TWO OTHERS

Bundle not on Caselines

MATSOE JAMES MPHIKELEDI VS
MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL
SERVICE PLUS THREE OTHERS

Matter not on Caselines

CASE NO

2025-
044775

2025-
044791

2025-
044796

2025-
045007

Date

Tuesday 8
April

To be
allocated

To be
allocated

To be
allocated

Time

10:00



38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45,
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AESIA

EDEN ALGERIA (PTY) LTD VS SIMSO  2025-

TUTU KGOEDI

038993

LIMELIGHT ACADEMY INMSTITUTION @ 2025-
(PTY) LTD PLUS ONE VS MAKWENA 044202

ROSE MOLELE PLUS ONE

MABUSELA MZOXOLO VS THE

2025-

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS 040046

ONE

JOHANNES ZACHARIAS HUMAN
MULLER VS PLUS ONE VS THE

MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT
PRETORIA PLUS ONE

2025-
045448

HHA LUBBE VS CLAIRE GOLDSTEIN 2025-

PLUS ONE

032269

MAMOKEDE INVESTMENTS (PTY) 2025-
LTD VS MINISTER OF MINERALS AND ' 036849

ENERGY PLUS THREE OTHERS

MR MANKOPANE STEPHEN LANGA 2025-

PLUS 20™ OTHERS VS THE

030684

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL

SERVICE PLUS TWO OTHERS

EASIGAS (PTY) LTD VS DISCOUNT 2025-

BUILD CC PLUS TWO OTHERS

045771

Tuesday 8
April

Tuesday 8
April

Wednesday
9 April

Wednesday
9 April

Wednesday
9 April

Thursday
10 April

Thursday
10 April

Thursday
10 April

12:00

14:00

10:00

12:00

14:00

10:00

12:00

14:00



46.

47.

,v-ch,',A,

THEMELI MMBONENI VS UNIVERSITY = 2025-
OF PRETORIA PLUS SIXTH OTHERS 045835

LIBER CIVILS PTY LTD VS GAP 2025-
INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION 035181
PTY LTD,OLD MUTUAL ALTERNATIVE

RISK TRANSFER INSURE LTD

Friday 11
April

Friday 11
April

10:00

12:00



