

## OFFICE OF THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUDGE RAUBENHEIMER HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

Pretoria High Court Building, c/o Madiba and Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria, 0001

## URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 08<sup>TH</sup> APRIL 2025

## **DIRECTIVES:**

- All matters will be heard in open court and called on the date and at the time indicated in below.
- Matters shall be moved forward should the roll collapse due to settlements or removals. Counsels should keep themselves available to appear at earlier dates and times.
- 3. Matters that become settled, removed or postponed by agreement must be communicated by email to Ms P Tolla at Ptolla@judiciary.org.za without delay.
- 4. All papers in all matters must be loaded on CaseLines. If a matter is not loaded on CaseLines it will be struck from the roll.
- 5. Introductions will take place at office 2 (Palace of the Justice) at 09h45.
- Legal practitioners must hand in only one copy of the draft order in court. The draft order must contain date of hearing, court room and the Judge's surname.
- 7. Legal practitioners must before handing in the draft order in court, ensure that the draft order contains the correct case number, correct name of the parties and if



there's any amendment made by manual script, such amendment must be initialled or signed by the legal practitioner.

NO	PARTIES	CASE NO	Date	Time
34.	CALVIN M PHIRI <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICE PLUS ONE	2025- 044775	Tuesday 8 April	10:00
35.	BUSISIWE LUCY MAHLANGU OBO SIYAMTHANDA MAHLANGU <b>VS</b> LINDIWE PRUDENCE MOSESANE PLUS ONE	2025- 044791	To be allocated	
	Matter not on Caselines			
36.	JUSTICE MASALA DZAGA <b>VS</b> MPHO MASILE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025- 044796	To be allocated	
	Bundle not on Caselines			
37.	MATSOE JAMES MPHIKELEDI <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICE PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025- 045007	To be allocated	
	Matter not on Caselines			

E TO DICE.							
	OF SOL	TITLE OF THE PARTY					
38.	EDEN ALGERIA (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> SIMSO TUTU KGOEDI	2025- 038993	Tuesday 8 April	12:00			
39.	LIMELIGHT ACADEMY INMSTITUTION (PTY) LTD PLUS ONE <b>VS</b> MAKWENA ROSE MOLELE PLUS ONE	2025- 044202	Tuesday 8 April	14:00			
40.	MABUSELA MZOXOLO <b>VS</b> THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2025- 040046	Wednesday 9 April	10:00			
41.	JOHANNES ZACHARIAS HUMAN MULLER <b>VS</b> PLUS ONE VS THE MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT PRETORIA PLUS ONE	2025- 045448	Wednesday 9 April	12:00			
42.	HHA LUBBE <b>VS</b> CLAIRE GOLDSTEIN PLUS ONE	2025- 032269	Wednesday 9 April	14:00			
43.	MAMOKEDE INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> MINISTER OF MINERALS AND ENERGY PLUS THREE OTHERS	2025- 036849	Thursday 10 April	10:00			
44.	MR MANKOPANE STEPHEN LANGA PLUS 20 <sup>TH</sup> OTHERS VS THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICE PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025- 030684	Thursday 10 April	12:00			
45.	EASIGAS (PTY) LTD <b>VS</b> DISCOUNT BUILD CC PLUS TWO OTHERS	2025- 045771	Thursday 10 April	14:00			

OF SOUTH							
46.	THEMELI MMBONENI <b>VS</b> UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA PLUS SIXTH OTHERS	2025- 045835	Friday 11 April	10:00			
47.	LIBER CIVILS PTY LTD <b>VS</b> GAP INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION PTY LTD,OLD MUTUAL ALTERNATIVE RISK TRANSFER INSURE LTD	2025- 035181	Friday 11 April	12:00			